



UM-CDG-031 Brachytherapy

Approved By:
Director, Health Services

Effective Date:
10/22/2025

This Policy applies to all SECUR affiliates, associates, and subsidiaries.

Approved by Courtney Gonzales, Director of Health Services on behalf of the Utilization Management Committee.

PURPOSE

This coverage determination guideline serves to address brachytherapy, a form of treatment used for both oncologic and non-oncologic conditions where radioactive materials are placed inside the body. Radiation sources utilized can be implanted either temporarily or permanently. There are a variety of placement techniques that may be used.

For SECUR Health Plan members, National Coverage Determinations (NCD) and Local Coverage Determinations (LCD) will be applied to requests when applicable. SECUR Health Plan Coverage Determination Guidelines (CDG) will be utilized in the absence of an appropriate NCD and/or LCD.

DEFINITIONS

None

POLICY

Electronic Brachytherapy

SECUR Health Plan will consider electronic brachytherapy medically necessary for the treatment of superficial melanoma skin cancer when the following are met:

1. Supporting documentation includes rationale for medical necessity, and
2. Surgical intervention is contraindicated for the member or refused by the member, and
3. Treatment will be completed in a total of ten (10) fractions (sessions) or less.

Intracoronary Brachytherapy

SECUR Health Plan will consider intracoronary brachytherapy as medically necessary for in-stent restenosis following angioplasty or stent placement.

Intraoperative Brachytherapy

SECUR Health Plan will consider intraoperative brachytherapy as medically necessary for breast cancer only in members where there is a reasonable expectation at the time of surgery that Accelerated Partial Breast Irradiation (APBI) may be appropriate. For colon and/or rectal cancer SECUR Health Plan will consider intraoperative brachytherapy as medically necessary if the member has a T4 tumor or recurrent cancer or positive or close surgical margins. For uterine and/or cervical cancer, the member must have a recurrent tumor burden following

external beam radiation or members without metastatic disease for whom surgical resection by itself would be unlikely to achieve adequate, local disease control. Intraoperative brachytherapy is considered medically necessary in the treatment of gastric and gastroesophageal junction cancers.

SECUR Health Plan considers intraoperative brachytherapy for pancreatic, esophageal, lung, and brain cancer as not medically necessary.

Brachytherapy (excluding electronic, intracoronary, and intraoperative)

SECUR Health Plan will consider brachytherapy as medically necessary for the following:

1. Brain cancer – treatment with GammaTile in a member with newly diagnosed or recurrent intracranial neoplasms.
2. Breast cancer – adjunctive boost to the tumor bed in a member receiving whole breast radiation therapy (WBRT) following breast conserving surgery or postoperative accelerated partial breast irradiation (APBI) when the following is met:
 - Age 45 or older, and
 - BRCA negative, and
 - Invasive carcinoma or ductal carcinoma in situ (DCIS), and
 - Node negative, and
 - Total tumor size is less than or equal to 2 cm, and
 - Tumor removed with negative surgical margins.
3. Extrahepatic cholangiocarcinoma – palliation of obstructive jaundice with unresectable disease or treatment in combination with external beam radiation therapy (EBRT) for unresectable, nonmetastatic disease.
4. Esophageal cancer – palliative treatment for obstructive dysphagia or unresectable nonmetastatic disease.
5. Gynecologic cancer – cervical, endometrial, uterine, or vaginal.
6. Head and neck cancer – lip, nasopharyngeal, oral cavity, salivary gland.
7. Intraocular cancer – as a secondary treatment for retinoblastoma after local treatment failure or uveal melanoma.
8. Lung cancer – endobronchial treatment of the central airway in a member who is not yet a candidate for surgical resection or palliative treatment for a member with unresectable disease and symptomatic airway obstruction.
9. Nonmelanoma skin cancer – definitive treatment for members where surgery would be disfiguring or compromise function or for members who cannot undergo or decline surgical treatment.
10. Penile cancer – node negative, T1 or T2, and tumors less than 4 cm confined to the glans and prepuce.
11. Prostate cancer – monotherapy for low risk or favorable intermediate risk or as a boost following EBRT for unfavorable intermediate risk, high risk, or very high-risk disease or as salvage therapy for local recurrence after prior radiotherapy.
12. Soft tissue sarcoma – postoperatively as either monotherapy or a boost following EBRT for a member with positive surgical margins or as a postoperative boost following EBRT in a member with negative surgical margins.
13. Vulvar cancer – as a boost following EBRT or monotherapy for primary disease.

Prostate Rectal Spacers

SECUR Health Plan will consider prostate rectal spacers as medically necessary for members undergoing radiation treatment for prostate cancer and with no grossly apparent posterior extraprostatic extension.

Selective Internal Radiation Therapy (SIRT, also known as TARE)

SIRT will be considered medically necessary for the following:

1. Intrahepatic cholangiocarcinoma in a member not a candidate for surgical resection or treatment is being used to downstage disease in preparation for other curative treatment.
2. Treatment of solitary tumor using TheraSpheres in a member with unresectable hepatocellular carcinoma (HC) where the following are met:
 - Tumor measures 1-8 cm in diameter, and
 - Cirrhosis score of A on the Child-Turcotte-Pugh Calculator, and
 - Eastern Cooperative Oncology Group (ECOG) Performance Status of 0-2, and
 - No macrovascular invasion, and
 - Well compensated liver function, or
 - Treatment of unresectable metastatic liver tumors for primary colorectal cancer using SIRspheres in conjunction with adjuvant intrahepatic artery chemotherapy, or
 - Unresectable liver metastases from primary neuroendocrine tumors for any of the following:
 - Symptomatic on a somatostatin analogue (SSA) or following another form of synthetic therapy, or
 - Progressive on a SSA or following another form of synthetic therapy, or
 - Used as debulking therapy for bulky liver disease

And absence of all the following:

- Abnormal vascular anatomy that would result in significant reflux of hepatic arterial blood to the stomach, pancreas, and/or bowel, and
- Ascites, and
- Clinical liver failure, and
- Disseminated extra hepatic malignant disease, and
- Greater than 20% shunting of hepatic artery blood flow to the lungs, and
- Portal vein thrombosis, and
- Previous EBRT to the liver, and
- Treatment with capecitabine with two (2) months prior to or any time after treatment with SIR-Spheres

SECUR Health Plan considers brachytherapy for the following as not medically necessary for any member:

1. Treatment for age related macular degeneration
2. Treatment for pancreatic cancer
3. Noninvasive brachytherapy
4. Treatment for bladder cancer
5. Electronic brachytherapy for any other indication than those listed above

References:

1. American Brachytherapy Society (ABS). American Brachytherapy Society consensus statement for electronic brachytherapy. <https://www.americanbrachytherapy.org>. Published 2019.
2. American Brachytherapy Society (ABS). Consensus statement for brachytherapy for the treatment of medically inoperable endometrial cancer. <https://www.americanbrachytherapy.org>. Published 2015.
3. American Brachytherapy Society (ABS). Low dose rate brachytherapy for primary treatment of localized prostate cancer: a systematic review and executive summary of an evidence-based consensus statement. <https://www.americanbrachytherapy.org>. Published 2021.

4. American Brachytherapy Society (ABS). Partial breast irradiation: an updated consensus statement from the American Brachytherapy Society. <https://www.americanbrachytherapy.org>. Published 2022.
5. American Brachytherapy Society (ABS). The American Brachytherapy Society consensus statement for permanent implant brachytherapy using Yttrium-90 microsphere radioembolization for liver tumors. <https://www.americanbrachytherapy.org>. Published 2022.
6. American Brachytherapy Society (ABS). The American Brachytherapy Society consensus statement for skin brachytherapy. <https://www.americanbrachytherapy.org>. Published 2020.
7. American Brachytherapy Society (ABS). The American Brachytherapy Society consensus statement on intraoperative radiation therapy. <https://www.americanbrachytherapy.org>. Published 2019.
8. American College of Cardiology (ACC). 2021 ACCF/AHA/SCAI guideline for coronary artery revascularization. <https://www.acc.org>. Published January 18, 2022.
9. American College of Chest Physicians (ACCP). American College of Chest Physicians and Society of Thoracic Surgeons consensus statement for evaluation and management for high-risk patients with stage I non-small cell lung cancer. <https://www.chestnet.org>. Published December 2012.
10. American College of Chest Physicians (ACCP). Diagnosis and management of lung cancer, 3rd ed: American College of Chest Physicians evidence-based clinical practice guidelines. <https://www.chestnet.org>. Published May 2013. Updated March 8, 2022.
11. American College of Gastroenterology (ACG). Practice Guideline. The diagnosis and management of focal liver lesions. <https://gi.org>. Published September 2014.
12. American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists (ACOG). Practice Bulletin. Endometrial cancer. <https://www.acog.org>. Published August 2015. Updated 2017.
13. American College of Radiology (ACR). ACR-ABS-ACNM-ASTRO-SIR-SNMMI practice parameter for selective internal radiation therapy (SIRT) or radioembolization for treatment of liver malignancies. <https://www.acr.org>. Published 2019. Updated 2023.
14. American College of Radiology (ACR). ACR-ABS-ASTRO practice parameter the performance of radionuclide-based high-dose-rate brachytherapy. <https://www.acr.org>. Published 1996. Updated 2023.
15. American College of Radiology (ACR). ACR-ABS-ASTRO practice parameter for transperineal permanent brachytherapy for prostate cancer. <https://www.acr.org>. Published 2015. Updated 2020.
16. American College of Radiology (ACR). ACR Appropriateness Criteria. Management of liver cancer. <https://www.acr.org>. Published 2007. Updated 2022.
17. American Gastroenterological Association (AGA). AGA clinical practice update on the optimal management of the malignant alimentary tract obstruction: expert review. <https://gastro.org>. Published September 2021.
18. American Radium Society (ARS). ARS Appropriate Use Criteria. Anal cancer. <https://www.americanradiumsociety.org>. Published 1998. Updated 2019.
19. American Radium Society (ARS). American Radium Society appropriate use criteria for the use of liver-directed therapies for management of non-surgical liver metastases: systematic review and guidelines. <https://www.americanradiumsociety.org>. Published July 2023.
20. American Society for Radiation Oncology (ASTRO). American Society for Radiation Oncology (ASTRO) brachytherapy model policy. <https://www.astro.org>. Published January 21, 2012. Updated January 25, 2019.

21. American Society for Radiation Oncology (ASTRO). A review of safety, quality management and practice guideline for high-dose-rate brachytherapy. <https://www.astro.org>. Published March 2014.
22. American Society for Radiation Oncology (ASTRO). Clinically localized prostate cancer: AUA/ASTRO guideline 2022. <https://www.astro.org>. Published 2022.
23. American Society for Radiation Oncology (ASTRO). Definitive and postoperative radiation therapy for basal and squamous cell cancers of the skin: an ASTRO clinical practice guideline. <https://www.astro.org>. Published January/February 2019.
24. American Society for Radiation Oncology (ASTRO). Palliative thoracic radiotherapy in lung cancer: an American Society for Radiation Oncology evidence-based clinical practice guideline. <https://www.astro.org>. Published 2011. Updated July 2018.
25. American Society for Radiation Oncology (ASTRO). Partial breast irradiation for patients with early-stage invasive breast cancer or ductal carcinoma in situ: an ASTRO clinical practice guideline. <https://www.astro.org>. Published March 2024.
26. American Society for Radiation Oncology (ASTRO). Radiation therapy for cervical cancer: an ASTRO clinical practice guideline. <https://www.astro.org>. Published July/August 2020.
27. American Society for Radiation Oncology (ASTRO). Radiation therapy for endometrial cancer: an American Society for Radiation Oncology clinical practice guideline. <https://www.astro.org>. Published February 2023.
28. American Society for Radiation Oncology (ASTRO). Radiation therapy for glioblastoma: an ASTRO evidence-based clinical practice guideline. <https://www.astro.org>. Published July 2016.
29. American Society for Radiation Oncology (ASTRO). Radiation therapy for the whole breast: an American Society for Radiation Oncology (ASTRO) evidence-based guideline. <https://www.astro.org>. Published July 2018.
30. American Society for Radiation Oncology (ASTRO). Treatment of non-metastatic muscle-invasive bladder cancer: AUA/ASCO/ASTRO/SUO guideline. <https://www.astro.org>. Published December 2020.
31. American Society of Breast Surgeons (ASBS). Consensus guideline on accelerated partial breast irradiation. <https://www.breastsurgeons.org>. Published June 5, 2018.
32. American Society of Clinical Oncology (ASCO). Brachytherapy for patients with prostate cancer: American Society of Clinical Oncology/Cancer Care Ontario joint guideline update. <https://www.asco.org>. Published May 20, 2017.
33. American Society of Clinical Oncology (ASCO). Clinically localized prostate cancer: ASCO clinical practice guideline endorsement of an American Urological Association/American Society for Radiation Oncology/Society of Urologic Oncology guideline. <https://www.asco.org>. Published November 10, 2018.
34. American Society of Clinical Oncology (ASCO). Management and care of women with invasive cervical cancer: American Society of Clinical Oncology resource-stratified clinical practice guideline. <https://www.asco.org>. Published October 2016.
35. American Society of Clinical Oncology (ASCO). Management of salivary gland malignancy: ASCO guideline. <https://www.asco.org>. Published April 26, 2021.
36. American Society of Clinical Oncology (ASCO). Postoperative radiation therapy for endometrial cancer: American Society of Clinical Oncology clinical practice guideline endorsement of the American Society for Radiation Oncology evidence-based guideline. <https://www.asco.org>. Published September 10, 2015.
37. American Society of Clinical Oncology (ASCO). Radiation therapy for glioblastoma: American

- Society of Clinical Oncology clinical practice guideline endorsement of the American Society for Radiation Oncology guideline. <https://www.asco.org>. Published November 28, 2016.
38. American Urological Association (AUA). Clinically localized prostate cancer: AUA/ASTRO guideline 2022. <https://www.auanet.org>. Published 2022.
 39. American Urological Association (AUA). Salvage therapy for prostate cancer: AUA/ASTRO/SUO guideline (2024). <https://www.auanet.org>. Published February 2024.
 40. American Urological Association (AUA). Treatment of non-metastatic muscle-invasive bladder cancer: AUA/ASCO/ASTRO/SUO guideline. <https://www.auanet.org>. Published 2017. Updated April 2024.
 41. Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) Local Coverage Determination (LCD). Category III codes (L35490). <https://www.cms.gov>. Published October 1, 2015. Updated March 28, 2024.
 42. Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) Local Coverage Determination (LCD). Intraoperative radiation therapy (L37779). <https://www.cms.gov>. Published September 24, 2018. Updated July 29, 2021.
 43. Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) Local Coverage Determination (LCD). Percutaneous coronary interventions (L34761). <https://www.cms.gov>. Published October 1, 2015. Updated December 28, 2023.
 44. Congress of Neurological Surgeons (CNS). Congress of Neurological Surgeons systematic review and evidence-based guideline on the role of emerging and investigational therapies for the treatment of adults with metastatic brain tumors. <https://www.cns.org>. Published 2019.
 45. ECRI Institute. Clinical Evidence Assessment. Axxent electronic brachytherapy system (iCAD, Inc.) for gynecologic cancers. <https://ecri.org>. Published June 1, 2021.
 46. ECRI Institute. Clinical Evidence Assessment. Axxent electronic brachytherapy system (iCAD, Inc.) for nonmelanoma skin cancer. <https://ecri.org>. Published June 3, 2019. Updated May 21, 2021.
 47. ECRI Institute. Clinical Evidence Assessment. Barrigel hyaluronic spacer (Palette Life Sciences) for reducing exposure during prostate cancer therapy. <https://ecri.org>. Published September 7, 2022.
 48. ECRI Institute. Clinical Evidence Assessment. Electronic brachytherapy for nonmelanoma skin cancer. <https://ecri.org>. Published April 3, 2023.
 49. ECRI Institute. Clinical Evidence Assessment. GammaTile therapy (GT Medical Technologies, Inc.) for recurrent intracranial neoplasms. <https://ecri.org>. Published November 29, 2021. Updated February 13, 2024.
 50. ECRI Institute. Clinical Evidence Assessment. TheraSphere (Boston Scientific Corp.) for treating hepatocellular carcinoma. <https://ecri.org>. Published July 2, 2015. Updated August 27, 2021.
 51. ECRI Institute. Clinical Evidence Assessment. Transarterial radioembolization for treating metastases to the liver. <https://ecri.org>. Published April 26, 2021.
 52. February 6, 2020.
 53. Hayes, Inc. Evidence Analysis Research Brief. Barrigel absorbable perirectal spacer (Palette Life Sciences) during radiation therapy for prostate cancer. <https://evidence.hayesinc.com>. Published October 18, 2023.
 54. Hayes, Inc. Health Technology Assessment. Absorbable perirectal spacer (SpaceOAR system; Boston Scientific) during radiation therapy for prostate cancer. <https://evidence.hayesinc.com>. Published September 27, 2021. Updated October 9, 2023.
 55. Hayes, Inc. Health Technology Assessment. Radioactive Yttrium-90 microspheres for the treatment of primary unresectable liver cancer for downstaging or as a bridge to transplantation or surgery.

- <https://evidence.hayesinc.com>. Published September 11, 2019. Updated September 29, 2022.
56. Hayes, Inc. Health Technology Brief. Interstitial brachytherapy for the treatment of nonmelanoma skin cancer. <https://evidence.hayesinc.com>. Published September 29, 2016. Updated September 19, 2018.
 57. Hayes, Inc. Health Technology Brief. Surface brachytherapy for the treatment of nonmelanoma skin cancer. <https://evidence.hayesinc.com>. Published September 29, 2016. Updated September 20, 2018.
 58. Hayes, Inc. Medical Technology Directory. Comparative effectiveness review of radiation Yttrium-90 microspheres for treatment of primary unresectable liver cancer. <https://evidence.hayesinc.com>. Published June 11, 2019. Updated June 8, 2022.
 59. Hayes, Inc. Medical Technology Directory. Accelerated partial breast irradiation for breast cancer using brachytherapy. <https://evidence.hayesinc.com>. Published December 22, 2016. Updated April 30, 2021.
 60. Hayes, Inc. Medical Technology Directory. Brachytherapy as an adjunct to other types of radiation therapy for breast cancer. <https://evidence.hayesinc.com>. Published December 8, 2016. Updated April 30, 2021.
 61. Hayes, Inc. Medical Technology Directory. Radioactive Yttrium-90 microspheres for treatment of secondary liver cancer. <https://evidence.hayesinc.com>. Published March 31, 2015. Updated April 29, 2019.
 62. National Cancer Institute (NCI). Adult central nervous system tumors treatment (PDQ) – health professional version. <https://www.cancer.gov>. Updated March 6, 2024.
 63. National Cancer Institute (NCI). Adult soft tissue sarcoma treatment (PDQ) – health professional version. <https://www.cancer.gov>. Updated April 10, 2024.
 64. National Cancer Institute (NCI). Bile duct cancer (cholangiocarcinoma) treatment (PDQ) – health professional version. <https://www.cancer.gov>. Updated March 28, 2024.
 65. National Cancer Institute (NCI). Cervical cancer treatment (PDQ) – health professional version. <https://www.cancer.gov>. Updated May 3, 2024.
 66. National Cancer Institute (NCI). Childhood liver cancer treatment (PDQ) – health professional version. <https://www.cancer.gov>. Updated April 19, 2024.
 67. National Cancer Institute (NCI). Childhood rhabdomyosarcoma treatment (PDQ) – health professional version. <https://www.cancer.gov>. Updated April 15, 2024.
 68. National Cancer Institute (NCI). Childhood soft tissue sarcoma treatment (PDQ) – health professional version. <https://www.cancer.gov>. Updated April 30, 2024.
 69. National Cancer Institute (NCI). Endometrial cancer treatment (PDQ) – health professional version. <https://www.cancer.gov>. Updated February 8, 2024.
 70. National Cancer Institute (NCI). Esophageal cancer treatment (PDQ) – health professional version. <https://www.cancer.gov>. Updated February 6, 2024.
 71. National Cancer Institute (NCI). Intraocular (uveal) melanoma treatment (PDQ) – health professional version. <https://www.cancer.gov>. Updated May 12, 2023.
 72. National Cancer Institute (NCI). Lip and oral cavity cancer treatment (PDQ) – health professional version. <https://www.cancer.gov>. Updated October 15, 2021.
 73. National Cancer Institute (NCI). Non-small cell lung cancer treatment (PDQ) – health professional version. <https://www.cancer.gov>. Updated March 8, 2024.
 74. National Cancer Institute (NCI). Penile cancer treatment (PDQ) – health professional version. <https://www.cancer.gov>. Updated February 2, 2024.
 75. National Cancer Institute (NCI). Retinoblastoma treatment (PDQ) – health professional version. <https://www.cancer.gov>. Updated April 18, 2024.
 76. National Cancer Institute (NCI). Small cell lung cancer treatment (PDQ) – health professional version. <https://www.cancer.gov>. Updated May 23, 2024.

77. National Cancer Institute (NCI). Urethral cancer treatment (PDQ) – health professional version. <https://www.cancer.gov>. Updated August 19, 2022.
78. National Cancer Institute (NCI). Vaginal cancer treatment (PDQ) – health professional version. <https://www.cancer.gov>. Updated February 16, 2024.
79. National Comprehensive Cancer Network (NCCN). NCCN Clinical Practice Guidelines in Oncology. Basal cell skin cancer. <https://www.nccn.org>. Updated March 1, 2024.
80. National Comprehensive Cancer Network (NCCN). NCCN Clinical Practice Guidelines in Oncology. Biliary tract cancers. <https://www.nccn.org>. Updated April 19, 2024.
81. National Comprehensive Cancer Network (NCCN). NCCN Clinical Practice Guidelines in Oncology. Breast cancer. <https://www.nccn.org>. Updated March 11, 2024.
82. National Comprehensive Cancer Network (NCCN). NCCN Clinical Practice Guidelines in Oncology. Cervical cancer. <https://www.nccn.org>. Updated May 6, 2024.
83. National Comprehensive Cancer Network (NCCN). NCCN Clinical Practice Guidelines in Oncology. Esophageal and esophagogastric junction cancer. <https://www.nccn.org>. Updated April 26, 2024.
84. National Comprehensive Cancer Network (NCCN). NCCN Clinical Practice Guidelines in Oncology. Head and neck cancers cancer. <https://www.nccn.org>. Updated May 1, 2024.
85. National Comprehensive Cancer Network (NCCN). NCCN Clinical Practice Guidelines in Oncology. Hepatocellular carcinoma. <https://www.nccn.org>. Updated April 9, 2024.
86. National Comprehensive Cancer Network (NCCN). NCCN Clinical Practice Guidelines in Oncology. Melanoma: cutaneous. <https://www.nccn.org>. Updated April 3, 2024.
87. National Comprehensive Cancer Network (NCCN). NCCN Clinical Practice Guidelines in Oncology. Melanoma: uveal. <https://www.nccn.org>. Updated May 23, 2024.
88. National Comprehensive Cancer Network (NCCN). NCCN Clinical Practice Guidelines in Oncology. Neuroendocrine and adrenal tumors. <https://www.nccn.org>. Updated August 2, 2023.
89. National Comprehensive Cancer Network (NCCN). NCCN Clinical Practice Guidelines in Oncology. Non- small cell lung cancer. <https://www.nccn.org>. Updated April 23, 2024.
90. National Comprehensive Cancer Network (NCCN). NCCN Clinical Practice Guidelines in Oncology. Penile cancer. <https://www.nccn.org>. Updated October 25, 2023.
91. National Comprehensive Cancer Network (NCCN). NCCN Clinical Practice Guidelines in Oncology. Prostate cancer. <https://www.nccn.org>. Updated May 17, 2024.
92. National Comprehensive Cancer Network (NCCN). NCCN Clinical Practice Guidelines in Oncology. Soft tissue sarcoma. <https://www.nccn.org>. Updated April 26, 2024.
93. National Comprehensive Cancer Network (NCCN). NCCN Clinical Practice Guidelines in Oncology. Squamous cell skin cancer. <https://www.nccn.org>. Updated November 9, 2023.
94. National Comprehensive Cancer Network (NCCN). NCCN Clinical Practice Guidelines in Oncology. Uterine neoplasms. <https://www.nccn.org>. Updated March 6, 2024.
95. National Comprehensive Cancer Network (NCCN). NCCN Clinical Practice Guidelines in Oncology. Vulvar cancer. <https://www.nccn.org>. Updated May 1, 2024.
96. UpToDate, Inc. Cancer of the nasal vestibule. <https://www.uptodate.com>. Updated June 2024.
97. UpToDate, Inc. Clinical presentation, diagnostic evaluation and management of malignant central airway obstruction in adults. <https://www.uptodate.com>. Updated June 11, 2024.
98. UpToDate, Inc. Endobronchial brachytherapy. <https://www.uptodate.com>. Updated June 2024.
99. UpToDate, Inc. General principles of radiation therapy for head and neck cancer. <https://www.uptodate.com>. Updated June 2024.
100. UpToDate, Inc. Management of locally advanced, unresectable and inoperable esophageal cancer. <https://www.uptodate.com>. Updated June 2024.

101. UpToDate, Inc. Management of recurrent high-grade gliomas. <https://www.uptodate.com>. Updated June 2024.
102. UpToDate, Inc. Overview of the treatment approaches for hepatocellular cancer. <https://www.uptodate.com>. Updated June 2024.
103. UpToDate, Inc. Overview of the treatment of brain metastases. <https://www.uptodate.com>. Updated June 2024.
104. UpToDate, Inc. Radiation therapy for high-grade gliomas. <https://www.uptodate.com>. Updated June 2024.
105. UpToDate, Inc. Radiation therapy techniques in cancer treatment. <https://www.uptodate.com>. Updated June 2024.
106. UpToDate, Inc. Retinoblastoma: treatment and outcome. <https://www.uptodate.com>. Updated June 2024.
107. UpToDate, Inc. Treatment options for locally advanced, unresectable but not metastatic cholangiocarcinoma. <https://www.uptodate.com>. Updated June 2024.
108. UpToDate, Inc. Use of intracoronary radiation to prevent restenosis. <https://www.uptodate.com>. Updated June 2024.
109. US Food & Drug Administration (FDA). 510(k) summary. Barrigel injectable gel. <https://www.fda.gov>. Published May 26, 2022.
110. US Food & Drug Administration (FDA). 510(k) summary: Gamma tile. <https://www.fda.gov>. Published July 6, 2018.
111. US Food & Drug Administration (FDA). 510(k) summary: INTRABEAM system. <https://www.fda.gov>. Published May 23, 2005.
112. US Food & Drug Administration (FDA). 510(k) summary. SpaceOAR Hydrogel System. <https://www.fda.gov>. Published June 25, 2018.
113. US Food & Drug Administration (FDA). 510(k) summary: Xofigo electronic brachytherapy system. <https://www.fda.gov>. Published January 17, 2013.
114. US Food & Drug Administration (FDA). 510(k) summary of safety and effectiveness: Esteya. <https://www.fda.gov>. Published September 26, 2013.
115. US Food & Drug Administration (FDA). Summary of safety and effectiveness data: SIR-Spheres. <https://www.fda.gov>. Published March 5, 2002.
116. US Food & Drug Administration (FDA). Summary of safety and effectiveness data: TheraSphere. <https://www.fda.gov>. Published March 17, 2021.
117. Whittekind C, Compton C, Greene F, Sobin L. TNM residual tumor classification revisited. *Cancer*. 2002;94:2511-2519.
118. Local Coverage Determination (LCD) L37779, Intraoperative Radiation Therapy, 9/23/2018 <https://www.cms.gov/medicare-coverage-database/view/lcd.aspx?lcdId=37779&ver=16>